visits during the construction documents phase, one pre-bid meeting and one bid-opening, and 
four site visits during the construction contract administration phase, one substantial 
completion review visit by the Architect.  

B. Client agrees to pay T&L as compensation for its services a lump sum fee of $139,529.00 (One 
Hundred and  Thirty-Nine Thousand, Five-Hundred and Twenty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars), which 
includes expenses such as printing costs, travel time, and mileage as outlined in the scope 
above. Permits, State/Local/Federal fees, special testing, and any other associated costs not 
included in the scope outline above are  not included.